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From the Heidelburg Catechism:
Q. 40. Why was it necessary for Christ to humble himself even unto death?

A. Because with respect to the justice and truth of God, satisfaction for our 
sins could be made no otherwise than by the death of the Son of God.

Q. 43. What further benefit do we receive from the sacrifice and death of Christ  
        on the cross?

A. That by virtue thereof our old man is crucified, dead and buried with Him; 
that so the corrupt inclinations of the flesh may no more reign in us, but that 
we may offer ourselves unto Him a sacrifice of thanksgiving.

From the Westminster Shorter Catechism:
Q. 25. How does Christ execute the office of a priest?

A. Christ executes the office of a priest, in his once offering up of himself 
a sacrifice to satisfy divine justice, and reconcile us to God; and in making 
continual intercession for us.

Q. 27. Wherein did Christ’s humiliation consist?
A. Christ’s humiliation consisted in his being born, and that in a low condition, 
made under the law, undergoing the miseries of this life, the wrath of God, 
and the cursed death of the cross; in being buried, and continuing under the 
power of death for a time.
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Preparation for Worship

Prelude

God Calls His People to Worship

*Call to Worship  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Isaiah 40:3–5
A voice cries:
“In the wilderness prepare the way of  the Lord;
make straight in the desert a highway for our God.
Every valley shall be lifted up,
and every mountain and hill be made low;
the uneven ground shall become level,
and the rough places a plain.
And the glory of  the Lord shall be revealed,
and all flesh shall see it together,
for the mouth of  the Lord has spoken.”

*Psalm of The Messiah’s Suffering  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Book of Psalms for Worship, 22B

My God, My God

The Order for the Public Worship of God
Good Friday, March 29, 2024

6:00 p.m.

*Please stand during these portions of  the service.
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*Prayer of Invocation

God Takes His People to the Cross

Scripture Lesson   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . John 19:28–30
(See page 7)

Good Friday Meditation   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Rev. Nathan McCall

It Is Finished

Pastoral Prayer

Confession of Sin  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . adapted from Psalm 6 
O Lord rebuke us not in your anger, nor discipline us in your wrath. Be gracious to us, 
O Lord, for we are languishing; heal us, O Lord, for our bones are troubled. Our souls 
are also greatly troubled. But you, O Lord—how long? Turn, O Lord, deliver our lives; 
save us for the sake of  your steadfast love. For in death there is no remembrance of  you; 
in Sheol who will give you praise? Amen.

Meditation
Here we pause in silence to confess our sins and meditate upon the forgiveness that is ours 
in Christ.

Assurance of Pardon   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Luke 24:46–47
Jesus said to his disciples, “Thus it is written, that the Christ should suffer and on the 
third day rise from the dead, and that repentance for the forgiveness of  sins should be 
proclaimed in his name to all nations, beginning from Jerusalem.

*Hymn of Christ’s Suffering   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Trinity Hymnal, 257

Stricken, Smitten, and Afflicted
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*Prayer of Thanksgiving

*Departing Refrain  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Trinity Hymnal, 252, 3rd Stanza 

When I Survey the Wondrous Cross

See from His head, His hands, His feet,
Sorrow and love flow mingled down!
Did e’er such love and sorrow meet,
Or thorns compose so rich a crown?

Depart in Silence
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Scripture Lesson
 28 After this, Jesus, knowing that all was now 
finished, said (to fulfill the Scripture), “I thirst.” 
29 A jar full of  sour wine stood there, so they 
put a sponge full of  the sour wine on a hyssop 
branch and held it to his mouth. 30 When Jesus 

had received the sour wine, he said, “It is fin-
ished,” and he bowed his head and gave up his 
spirit.

 John 19:28–30, ESV
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meeting at:
The Martin Center
960 Heritage Way,

Brentwood TN 37027

mailing address:
101 Creekside Crossing

Ste 1700 PMB 212
Brentwood TN 37027

(615) 721–2570
info@allsaintspres.net
www.allsaintspres.net

All Saints Brentwood

@allsaintsna

allsaintsbrentwood

Welcome to All Saints Presbyterian Church!
The mission of  All Saints is to glorify God according to his Word by preaching the 
gospel to all people, equipping the saints for the work of  ministry, and building up 
the body of  Christ until the day of  Christ’s return.

Our Staff
 Rev. Matthew Bradley, Pastor  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . mbradley@allsaintspres.net
 Rev. Nathan McCall, Associate Pastor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . nmccall@allsaintspres.net
 Libby Ayers, Service Coordinator  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . layers@allsaintspres.net
 Sarah Banks, Children’s Ministry Director . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  sbanks@allsaintspres.net
 Matt Bonner, Ministry Fellow . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  mbonner@allsaintspres.net
 Jen Broad, Women’s Ministry Director  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  jbroad@allsaintspres.net
 Sarah Patteson, Administrative Assistant  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . admin@allsaintspres.net

Our Session
Will Ayers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . wayers@allsaintspres.net
Rev. Matthew Bradley  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . mbradley@allsaintspres.net
Chase Hendrickson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  chendrickson@allsaintspres.net
Jay Hollis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . jhollis@allsaintspres.net
Billy King . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . bking@allsaintspres.net 
Rev. Nathan McCall . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .nmccall@allsaintspres.net
J.D. Stuart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . jdstuart@allsaintspres.net

Our Diaconate
Aaron Broad . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . abroad@allsaintspres.net
Travis Dunlap . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . tdunlap@allsaintspres.net
Chris Hough. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . chough@allsaintspres.net
Chris Ross . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . cross@allsaintspres.net


